Public Document Pack

CITY FINANCE AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Agenda and Reports

for the Special meeting on
Tuesday, 22 April 2025

at 6.00 pm

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.

Our Adelaide.
Bold.

Aspirational.
Innovative.




Item

CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 22 April 2025, at 6.00 pm

Members — The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Martin and Snape

Agenda
Pages

Acknowledgement of Country
At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair
will state:
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living
today.
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’
Apologies and Leave of Absence
Nil
Declaration of Conflict of Interest
Deputations
Workshops
51 Rating Review 2025/26 3-33
Reports for Recommendation to Council
6.1 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget - Draft for Consultation 34 - 249

Closure



Agenda ltem 5.1

Rating Review 2025/26 Tuesday, 22 April 2025

City Finance and Governance

Committee
Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation

Presenter: Anthony Spartalis,
Chief Operating Officer.

Public

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP

The 2024-28 Strategic Plan commits Council to reviewing its rating system to optimise Council’s efforts towards
budget repair, through responsible and sustainable financial management, while balancing intergenerational equity
and delivering quality services, and maintaining and enhancing community assets.

Administration identified seven focus areas for this rating review (the Review):

Minimum rate or fixed charge.

The existing 10% rate increase cap

The approach to discretionary rebates

A separate rate to fund a Hindley street tenancy mix manager
Reviewing existing property exemptions and mandated rebates
Rating incentives for council initiatives

Rating commercial short stay accommodation properties

An independent consultant has been engaged to provide advice and options in relation to 1-4 and 6 above, using
rates data provided by the Administration. Legal advice has been sought in relation to 5 and 7 from law firm Kelledy
Jones.

No oA wN

Tonight’s workshop outlines the Review outcomes finalised to date which can be incorporated as rating changes
for 2025/25 into the draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget for public consultation, and details the implications of
the various options proposed.

A full report on all the Review outcomes will be provided to the 20 May 2025 meeting of the City Finance and
Governance Committee after consultation.

KEY QUESTIONS

Do Council Members have any issues or concerns with the rating system changes proposed for 2025/267?

- END OF REPORT -

Special City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda — Tuesday, 22 April 2025
Page 3



2025/ 26 Business Plan & Budget

y abed




2025/ 26 Business Plan & Budget Rating Review

Rating Review

A 2024-2028 Strategic Plan success indicator is to “Review the rating system to ensure optimum outcomes by 2024”

Rating Options Opportunity

Introduction of a minimum rate or fixed charge =  Minimum rate - everyone contributes at least the minimum
rate amount set
» Fixed charge - Equal base-line contribution, from all
ratepayers, toward base expenditure

- Systematically reviewing validity of existing property = Review current recipients - targeted approach
& exemptions and mandated rebates = Consolidate evidence base
(¢}
9" Reducing or removing the 10% cap (Especially for = Review the ongoing need, and appropriate application of
commercially rated properties) LG Act sections
=
[...]
conducted separately but during the same period.

TE abed



2025/ 26 Business Plan & Budget Rating Review

Z¢ abed

Rating Review
Consultation requirements
LG Act S151

S155

S156

Consultation on changes in the basis of rating (LG Act S151), separate rates (LG Act S155) and
differential rates (LG Act S156) requires at least:

* A publicly available report which outlines the proposed change

* Newspaper notice which:
o Informs the public of the preparation of the report
o Invites the public to a meeting (held at least 21 days after the notice publication)
o Invites written submissions

These requirements will be satisfied by the consultation planned for the draft 2025/26 Business
Plan and Budget.

The Hindley Street levy proposal will be consulted upon separately during the same period and
will also meet these minimum parameters, plus include more targeted business consultation.



2025/ 26 Business Plan & Budget Rating Review

Rating Review

Questions and discussion

€¢ abed



Agenda Item 6.1
2025/26 Business Plan & Budget - Draft =~ Tuesday, 22 April 2025

Special City Finance and

for Consultation Governance Committee

Program Contact:
o _ Rebecca Hayes, Associate
Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation Director Governance & Strategy

Public Approving Officer:
Anthony Spartalis, Chief
Operating Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks Council endorsement of the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) for public
consultation in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). Community engagement
will be undertaken for the required three-week period, seeking input on the proposed priorities and projects and to
ensure our community understands the proposed expenditure and services to be delivered in 2025/26. The
feedback will then be used to inform the final BP&B, due to Council for consideration and adoption in June.

The BP&B outlines the priorities, programs, services and projects that we plan to deliver, our sources of revenue,
f
[...]
new assets, upgrade infrastructure and provide core community services. Council will continue to
support our subsidiaries Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority, Adelaide Central Market Authority and the
Adelaide Economic Development Agency by funding their strategic management plans. Council proposes to do this
through:

e Afocus on delivery of key projects and infrastructure upgrades within the Strategic Plan 2024-2028
e Delivery of core council services

e Delivery of a financially sustainable budget with an equitable approach to income generation, in line with
our Long Term Financial Plan

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025
Page 34



o Delivery of an operating position to meet the ongoing cost requirements of our Asset Management Plans,
working towards a target of 100% asset renewals

o A moderate rate increase based on CPI that supports businesses during this period of economic instability

o Prioritising our operational budget, grants and sponsorships and where there are opportunities to partner
with other levels of Government to seek co-funding.

The Draft BP&B delivers a surplus budget position of $8.541m. Total borrowings are projected to be $49.329m at
the end of the financial year; however, Council’s financially sustainable decisions provide a structured pathway to
repaying the debt required to deliver the new and upgraded capital program.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 29 April 2025 for consideration

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL
THAT COUNCIL

1. Approves the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget document set out in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the
Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 22 April 2025 for the
purpose of public consultation commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and concluding at midnight
Tuesday 27 May 2025.

2. Notes the 2025/26 Budget delivers an Operating Surplus of $8.541m and forecast borrowings of $49.329m
at the end of 2025/26.

3. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Budget delivers Capital expenditure of $107.116m, including $67.937m for the asset
renewal program, and $39.179 on new and upgraded assets.

4. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Central Market Authority
provided as Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and
Governance Committee held 22 April 2025, which will be available as a reference document for the public
consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and concluding at midnight Tuesday
27 May 2025.

5. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Economic Development
Agency provided as Attachment C to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and
Governance Committee held 22 April 2025, which will be available as a reference document for the public
consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and concluding at midnight Tuesday
27 May 2025.

6. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority
provided as Attachment D to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and
Governance Committee held 22 April 2025, which will be available as a reference document for the public
consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and concluding at midnight Tuesday
27 May 2025.

7. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan
& Budget document arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and finalisation of the
document’s formatting and graphic design.

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025
Page 35



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Corporation

Focus on budget repair and ensure responsible financial management through the principle
of intergenerational equity while delivering quality services.

Policy

The Draft 2025/26 BP&B has been prepared in accordance with Council’s current Long
Term Financial Plan (LTFP) assumptions and endorsed Financial Policies. The approved
public consultation will be undertaken in accordance with Council’s Public Communication
and Consultation Policy.

Consultation

A public consultation process on the Draft 2025/26 BP&B will commence at 9.00am on
Tuesday 6 May 2025 and conclude at midnight Tuesday 27 May 2025.

The Draft 2025/26 BP&B identifies how Council’s resources will be allocated in meeting the

Resource 2025/26 deliverables and objectives of the Strategic Plan and other related plans and
strategies.
Risk / Legal / Council’s Draft 2025/26 BP&B is developed in accordance with section 123 of the Local
Le islativge Government Act 1999 (SA), and sections 6 and 7 of the Local Government (Financial
9 Management) Regulations 2011 (the Regulations).
Public consultation is a key part of the BP&B providing the community with an opportunity
Opportunities to provide feedback on the draft. Community members can provide feedback on issues that

affect them with the commitment of Council to provide pathways for their input.

24/25 Budget
Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Proposed 25/26
Budget Allocation

The Draft 2025/26 BP&B provides the proposed budget for 2025/26 financial year.

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

Not as a result of this report

24/25 Budget
Reconsideration
(if applicable)

Not as a result of this report

Ongoing Costs
(eg maintenance
cost)

Not as a result of this report

Other Funding
Sources

Not as a result of this report

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025
Page 36



DISCUSSION

Context

1.

As the Capital City Council for all South Australians, the City of Adelaide plays a key role in ensuring that
Adelaide continues to
[...]
tems on the final list of New and Upgrade projects.

13.10.New or enhanced services, assets or maintenance requiring an increase in operating costs are to

be funded from the adjustment of priorities, rate revenue or other revenue increases and/or
through savings.

13.11.Adjust rate revenue after consideration of all other budget components and use growth in rate

revenue to partly fund servicing new rateable properties, fund endorsed strategies of Council and
to service new borrowings.

Proposed Budget Position

14.

15.

16.

17.

Consistent with these principles of responsible financial management, the Draft 2025/26 BP&B delivers an
operating surplus position of $8.541m from our core operating budget, enabling the generation of sufficient
cash flow from operations to fund our Asset Renewal Program at 93.5% of our Asset Management Plans
and allocate funding to upgrade community Park Lands Buildings.

A proposed capital program of $107.116m is outlined, inclusive of a $67.937m asset renewal program, and
$39.179m on New and Upgraded Assets which will deliver on the priorities set by Council.

In order to fund the New and Upgraded assets, additional borrowings of $28.956m is required. The total
projected borrowings to 30 June 2026 is $49.329m.

Operational Budget 2025/26

The operating surplus of $8.541m is $0.826m lower than the forecast quarter 2 2024/25 operating surplus.
This is representative of the need to generate adequate cash flow from operations to fund the Upgrade to
Community Buildings in the Park Lands, service new borrowings, and account for growth from new
developments to service increase in maintenance in future years.

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025

Page 38



18.

Statement of Comprehensive Income ($°000s) AR el AU
Income
Rates Revenues 144,359 154,908
Statutory Charges 16,893 17,809
User Charges 68,271 70,309
Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 6,568 5,206
Investment Income 715 171
Reimbursements 150 181
Ot
[...]
 Central Market Authority 2025/26 BP&B.

30.3. Adelaide Economic Development Agency 2025/26 BP&B

30.4. Kadaltilla 2025/26 BP&B

30.5. Rating Policy, Valuations, Declaration of Rates and Rundle Mall Special Rate

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Public Consultation Policy

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget

Attachment B - Draft 2025/26 ACMA Business Plan & Budget

Attachment C — Draft 2025/26 AEDA Business Plan & Budget

Attachment D - Draft 2025/26 Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Business Plan & Budget

- END OF REPORT -

City Finance and Governance Committee — Agenda - Tuesday, 15 April 2025
Page 42


https://ehq-production-australia.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/1ec6dff496592b3413b8c243b311d66a2031e53c/original/1590562684/Community.Consultation.Policy.May20.PDF_03144a0e444fe55194b7f37c46e14b84?X-Amz-Algorithm=AWS4-HMAC-SHA256&X-Amz-Credential=AKIA4KKNQAKIOR7VAOP4/20230517/ap-southeast-2/s3/aws4_request&X-Amz-Date=20230517T001938Z&X-Amz-Expires=300&X-Amz-SignedHeaders=host&X-Amz-Signature=c21d5ff7b209e73b7765cc079612b8b351735f3f78307f6cda8bec75840740a5

B
Bolc

Aspirat
Innovati



Kaurna Acknowledgement

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna
meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako.

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto
yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi.

Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and
pays respect to Elders past and present.

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We
acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.

City of Adelaide Draft Z%dgﬁjsin
[...]
6 Base
Budget, consistent with the approach of
previous years.

Identified service changes, strategic projects
and operating initiatives, based on delivering
the priorities of Council within the Strategic
Plan and associated Strategies were developed
and presented to Council for endorsement and
inclusion in the Budget. At the same time,
revenue assumptions, particularly for Rates
and Fees and Charges, were developed
independently and applied to the revenue
components within the Budget.

Council has also committed to a capital
program of $107.116m of which $39.179m will
deliver new and upgraded infrastructure. To do
so, Council may have to utilise borrowings.

Council is budgeting to generate an operating
surplus of $8.541m in the 2025/26 financial
year. This operating surplus enables funding of
Council’s commitment of 1.5% rates revenue
for upgrade of community buildings in the Park
Lands, service borrowings for agreed capital
projects, and accounts for future service and
maintenance necessitated by growth from new
developments.

Funding Pathway

Expenditure

Operations ($000’s)

Rates 154,908 | Services 172,492
Fees and Charges 88,118 | U atesic 7,145
Projects
Renewal or
Gran.ts.and 5,206 replacement of 67,937
Subsidies L
existing assets
Other 1,047
Net Capital ($000’s)
Borrowings 28,956 |Newincome 1,000
generating assets
Capital Grants 8,018 New Community 38,179
and Proceeds assets
Proceeds from
the sale of 500

assets

City of Adelaide Draft 2%%6Miness Plan and Budget



Operating Budget

Council’s operating budget provides for ongoing
service delivery to the community across our
community and corporate services and
strategic projects to deliver on specific
objectives. These costs are traditionally funded
via Rates Revenues or other Fees and Charges.
Grants and subsidies assist with this ongoing
service delivery.

Capital Budget

Council’s capital budget provides for project-
based delivery of new/upgraded assets as well
as renewal/replacement of existing city assets.
Renewal costs are funded via cashflows
generated from operations and new/upgraded
costs are funded from operational cashflows
and borrowings.

Borrowings are mainly utilised for major
infrastructure projects and major city shaping
projects such as the Main Street Upgrades and
the Aquatic Centre Community Playing Field, or
commercially focused projects with a financial
return on investment.

66

Implications for Future Years

In developing the Business Plan and Budget,
borrowings have been considered in relation to
the budget principles and the maximum
borrowing indicators as defined by our
prudential limits specified in our Treasury
Policy. All borrowing terms and conditions will
be in accordance with the Treasury Policy and
where possible, known costs for projects and
other known variables have been included in
the Business Plan and Budget in alignment with
Council decisions.

Borrowings at the end of 2024/25 will be
impacted by the timing of cash inflows and
cash outflows, and timing of when projects are
delivered. The projected year-end position,
monitored through the quarterly review forecast
process, flows through to form the 2025/26
opening balance for borrowings. Any impact
affecting the year-end balance of borrowings
and the cumulative funding position will be
considered to ensure that borrowings remain
within our current Prudential Borrowing Limits.

City of Adelaide Draft 2@9&@%6@@%35 Plan and Budget



67

. Lo 2024/25
Financial indicators for 2024/25 Target Q2Budget 2025/26
OPERATING SURPLUS RATIO
Expresses the operating surplus as a percentage of operating 0%-20% 3.9% 3.4%
revenue.
NETFINANCIAL LIABILITIES Less than
Expresses the financial liabilities as a percentage of operating 80% 13% 34%

(0]

income.

ASSET RENEWAL FUNDING RATIO
Expresses expenditure on asset renewals as a percentage of 90%-110% 93.0% 93.5%
forecast expenditure required as per the asset management plans.

ASSET TEST RATIO Maximum

0, 0,
Expresses borrowings as a percentage of
[...]
y tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga
banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma
Tarndanyako. Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu
tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma
burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta
yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

The Adelaide Economic Development Agency acknowledges that we are
located on the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains
and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. We recognise and
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We also
extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other
First Nations.



Contents

1. About AEDA Objectives and Purpose 2
The Board 3
Structure and Funding of the Agency 4
Economic Outlook 5
2. Data and Insights State of the City Snapshot 6
3. Strategies and Actions Overview 8
Activate Rundle Mall and Precincts 10
City Brand and Marketing 12
Growing the Visitor Economy 14
Investment and Business Growth 16
Governance and Operations 18
Appendix 1 Budget Summary 20
Appendix 2 Rundle Mall Activations Calendar 22

AEDA Business Plan & Budget FY 2025/26

Page 199



Adelaide Economic
Development Agency

The Adelaide Economic Development Agency Charter identifies the objectives and purposes
of the Agency as:

« To accelerate economic growth in the City of Adelaide by attracting investment and supporting businesses, festivals and
events, as well as visitor, student and residential growth.

« To promote the City of Adelaide as a destination and ‘magnet city’ to increase its visitation and use by residents, workers,
visitors and the community.

« To position the Rundle Mall as the State’s premier retail and commercial shopping precinct to sustain retail, business and
economic viability.

« To ensure that the Agency operates within the terms of it's Charter and the Council’s Strategic Plan.

The
[...]


Strategic Priorities & Performance n

Kadaltilla Budget Summary



The Adelaide Park Lands are
the largest inner urban park
system in Australia.

Nationally Heritage listed for their unique design — they are the city's
lungs, backyard, playground, meeting space and more. There are there
for everyone to enjoy, enhancing physical and mental well-being, and
they secure Adelaide's place as one of the planet’s most liveable cities.




The Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority
(Kadaltilla) acknowledges the Kaurna people as
the traditional owners of the Adelaide Plains and
pays respect to Elders past and present. Kadaltilla
recognises and respects the cultural heritage,
beliefs and relationship which the Kaurna people
have with the land and acknowledges that they
are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people
living today.

Kadaltilla extends that respect to other Aboriginal
Language Groups and other First Nations.

Kadaltilla is the principal advisor to both the
City of Adelaide and the State Government on
the protection, management, enhancement and
promotion of the Adelaide Park Lands.

Kadaltilla is a traditional Kaurna word meaning Green
place/Green lands/Parklands.







The City of Adelaide and the Government of South
Australia are committed to protecting and enhancing
the Adelaide Park Lands for the benefit of all South
Australians.

The Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority
(Kadaltilla) is the principal advisory body to both
the City of Adelaide and the State Government on
the protection, management, enhancement, and
promotion of the Adelaide Park Lands.

Kadaltilla is established pursuant to section five of the
Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) and operates as a
subsidiary of the City of Adelaide, pursuant to section
42 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). Kadaltilla
acts in accordance with its Charter and the Adelaide
Park Lands Act 2005 (SA).

The City of Adelaide and the Government of South
Australia, are committed to ensuring that Kadaltilla
del
[...]
e
Measures
2023-2028

Resources
2025/26

Activities
2025/26

Charter

Charter

512

513

The Council provides
administrative support
to the Board for the
purpose of undertaking
day-to-day management
of the Board including,
but not limited to, the
exercise of Kadaltilla's
Functions, powers

and duties and the
preparation for and
attendance at meetings
of the Board and
implementation of the
decisions of the Board

Kadaltilla is insured
according to the
requirements of the
Local Government
Mutual Liability Scheme

Council ensures that a
senior officer manages
the business of the
Board at a strategic
level, and provides the
Board with suitable
administrative support

The Local Government

Mutual Liability Scheme
insures Kadaltilla

Page 243

Annual progress reports $5,420
on the Strategic Plan,
Business Plan, Budget,
and Annual Report will
be provided.
Coordinate and initiate
key matters for Board
consideration, ensuring
timely implementation
of decisions.

Efficiently manage and
maintain the Board's
assets and resources.
Perform duties and
exercise powers in
accordance with the
Local Government Act
1999 (SA) and other
legislative requirements,
as directed by the
Board.

Financial outcomes

to be achieved in
alignment with the
Board's adopted plans
and budgets.

Insurance for Kadaltilla
is maintained by the
City of Adelaide.

$27,318

Business Plan and Budget 21



Kadaltilla Budget Summary

Income Summary 2025/26 Budget 2024/25 Budget

City of Adelaide Contribution $322,609 $328,402
Total Income $322,609 $328,402
Employee Costs $180,350 $175,362
Kadaltilla/Park Lands Authority S74,204 $72,043
(sitting fees)

Brand and Marketing $26,317 $25,550
Insurance, Audit and Legal $22,168 $21,447
External Advice $5,150 $5,000
Sponsorships (eg Adelaide Park S0 $15,000
Lands Art Prize)

Kadaltilla Operations $14,420 $14,000
Total Expenditure | $322,609 | $328,402

22 Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Page 244






Kadaltilla.

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

P (08) 8203 7203
E kadaltilla@cityofadelaide.com.au
W cityofadelaide.com.au/Kadaltilla

@ linkedin.com/company/kadaltilla-
adelaide-park-lands-authority

3 facebook.com/
KadaltillaAdelaideParkLandsAuthority




	Agenda
	5.1 Rating Review 2025/26
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	1.	Minimum rate or fixed charge.
	2.	The existing 10% rate increase cap
	3.	The approach to discretionary rebates
	4.	A separate rate to fund a Hindley street tenancy mix manager
	5.	Reviewing existing property exemptions and mandated rebates
	6.	Rating incentives for council initiatives
	7.	Rating commercial short stay accommodation properties
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Presentation - Rating Review 2025/26
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Minimum Rate or  Fixed Charge
	Slide 5: Fixed charge and minimum rates – other councils
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: 10% Rate Capping
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: Rating  Short Term Rental Accommodation
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Separate Rate for  Hindley Street
	Slide 24
	Slide 25: Other Rating Matters
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Consultation
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30


	6.1 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget - Draft for Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	Attachment B - draft ACMA 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27

	Attachment C - draft AEDA 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget
	Attachment D - draft Kadaltilla 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the Special meeting on  

Tuesday, 22 April 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 22 April 2025 at 6.05 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 22 April 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillors Davis, Giles, Martin and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Abrahimzadeh and Couros 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Councillor Martin declared a general conflict of interest in Item 6.1 [2025/26 Business Plan and Budget - Draft 
for Consultation] in relation to the Adelaide Zero Project, pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA) as his daughter is engaged by the project, but that he would stay in the room, participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 

Lord Mayor declared a general conflict of interest in Item 6.1 [2025/26 Business Plan and Budget - Draft for 
Consultation] in relation to the budget for the Adelaide Economic Development Agency, pursuant to Section 
74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as she is on the Board, but that she would stay in the room, 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 

 
4 Deputations 

Nil 
 
5 Workshops 
 
5.1 Rating Review 2025/26 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer  
Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer 

Precis of Topic:  

To outline change options considered for rating in 2025/26 and seek Council Member’s feedback. 

Undertaking - Rating Review 2025/26 

In response to queries from Council Members, the following undertakings were given, to provide Council 
Members with: 

• The figure for Council’s smallest rate  

• A list of the 24 residential properties that would be impacted by a Minimum rate modelled for $300 and 
$600 

• A breakdown of the 18,895 properties affected by additional burden with a 10% rate cap 

During the discussion, Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.52 pm and re-entered at 6.53 pm. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 22 April 2025 at 6.05 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 22 April 2025 

6 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
6.1 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget - Draft for Consultation 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Refers the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget document set out in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on 
the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 22 April 
2025, for the purpose of public consultation commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and 
concluding at midnight Tuesday 27 May 2025, to the special Council meeting to be held on 29 April 
2025. 

2. Notes the 2025/26 Budget delivers an Operating Surplus of $8.541m and forecast borrowings of 
$49.329m at the end of 2025/26. 

3. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Budget delivers Capital expenditure of $107.116m, including $67.937m for the 
asset renewal program, and $39.179 on new and upgraded assets. 

4. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Central Market 
Authority provided as Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee held 22 April 2025, which will be available as a reference 
document for the public consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and 
concluding at midnight Tuesday 27 May 2025. 

5. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency provided as Attachment C to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of 
the City Finance and Governance Committee held 22 April 2025, which will be available as a reference 
document for the public consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and 
concluding at midnight Tuesday 27 May 2025. 

6. Notes the Draft 2025/26 Business Plan & Budget for Council’s Subsidiary Kadaltilla / Park Lands 
Authority provided as Attachment D to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee held 22 April 2025, which will be available as a reference 
document for the public consultation period commencing at 9.00am on Tuesday 6 May 2025 and 
concluding at midnight Tuesday 27 May 2025. 

Carried unanimously 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.08 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


